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May 28, 2021 
 
Donald Briggs, P.E. 
Don Briggs Engineering LLC 
5324 Oakledge Ct. NW 
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87120 
 
 
RE: 8500 Glendale Ave. NE 
 Permanent CO - Approved 
            Engineers Stamp Date; 12/4/20 
 Certification Stamp Date; 5/16/21        
 
 
Dear Mr. Briggs,  
The construction of the scour wall does not match the approved drawings nor do they match City 
standards. After expressing concern with this you have stated that you are willing to certify this 
design. Therefore, based solely upon the information provided in your certification received 
5/20/2021 this plan is approved for Certificate of Occupancy release by Hydrology. 
 
Please note based on our discussion on 5/28/21 this approval is contingent on the slope of the 
scour wall must be seeded with native seed mix per City specification 1012.2 to help stabilize the 
slope. Also the property owner is responsible for maintaining the scour wall up to replacing it if 
necessary.  
 
Also be aware there is still an active work order regarding this property that must be completed.  
   
If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3999 or earmijo@cabq.gov. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Ernest Armijo, P.E. 
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. 
Development Review Services 
 
 



 

City of Albuquerque 
Planning Department 

Development & Building Services Division 
DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (REV 1 1 / 2 0 1 8 ) 

 
 
 

Project Title:   Building Permit #:  Hydrology File #:     
DRB#:    EPC#:   Work Order#:     
Legal Description:     
City Address:     

 
 

Applicant:   Contact:     
Address:     
Phone#:   Fax#:   E-mail:     

 
Owner:   Contact:     
Address:     
Phone#:   Fax#:   E-mail:     
 

 

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:_____ PLAT (___# OF LOTS)  ____ RESIDENCE  ____ DRB SITE ____ ADMIN SITE 
 
   IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?:     Yes        No  

 

DEPARTMENT: _____ TRAFFIC/ TRANSPORTATION  _____ HYDROLOGY/ DRAINAGE 
 

Check all that Apply: 
 
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: 
  ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION 
  PAD CERTIFICATION 
  CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN 
   GRADING PLAN 
   DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN 
   DRAINAGE REPORT  
  FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLIC 
  ELEVATION CERTIFICATE 
  CLOMR/LOMR 
   TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) 
  TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS) 
  OTHER (SPECIFY)   
  PRE-DESIGN MEETING? 
 
 
 
 

 

TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT: 

   BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL 
   CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 
   PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL 
   SITE PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL 
   SITE PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL 
   FINAL PLAT APPROVAL 
   SIA/ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE 
   FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL 
   GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL 
   SO-19 APPROVAL 
   PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL 
   GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION 
   WORK ORDER APPROVAL 
   CLOMR/LOMR 
  FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 

   OTHER (SPECIFY)   

DATE SUBMITTED:      By:    
                   
 
 
 COA STAFF: ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:   
 
 FEE PAID:   



ワON旅iadう
Engineering LLC

May15,2021

M「. Shahab Biaza「, P.E.

CityEnginee「

Development Review Services

City of Albuque「que

Via emaiI sbiazar@cabq.gov

Dear M「. Biaza「:

Based on discussions with City sta印have perfo「med a 「eview of the mate「iais and construction of the scou「

Wa旧nstaIlation at 8500 GIendaIe NE・ The results l have presented he「e are based on muItipIe site visits, fieId

measurements, Photog「aphs and a 「e-eXamination of the above g「ound rip 「ap mate「ia上

The app「oved design of the scour waii called fo「 the insta=ation of Type L (9” mean particle size) anguIa「 rip 「ap

in a l.2’thick Iaye「・ The top ofthe 「ip 「ap laye「was to extend beiow g「ade in the a「「oyo channeI to an eievation

4.5’beiow the thaiweg ofthe chamel. Cut stakes fo「 this a「ea we「e p「ovided by Dehie「 Surveying. A site visit i

COmPieted on 919/2020 showed the excavation for the piacement of the below g「ade materiai met o「 exceeded

the design requi「ements. I have attached a photo of the excavation. The 「ecycled conc「ete piaced in the

excavation area does not meet the exact pa巾Cle size dist「ibution fo「 Type L 「ip 「ap as p「esented in Section lO9

as much ofthe mate「ial is la「ge「than the 9’’mean pa巾cIe size and some ofthe mate「ia=s sma=e「than the 3”

minimum (See Photo lO/5/2020). Howeve「, l believe the mate「ial w紺meet the intent fo「 scour protection based

On the la「ge「 size and aiso the length between the toe of the sIope and the south edge of the scou「 p「otection is

mo「e than twice the design 「equirement of 5’(See G&D pIan B20DO67).

The 「ip 「ap mate「iai placed on the sIope was examined on 3/3/21 for the pu「pose of ce輔cation of the p「oject.

The material again IS SignificantIy la「ger than the 9” Type L 「equirement. The「e we「e some piles of d而and

COnStruCtion deb「is on the su「face of the rip 「ap. This mate「ial was not addressed in the ce面fication as it does

not affect the integ「ity of the scou「 wa=.

On 5/5/21 I 「evisited the site to document the size and const「uction of the 「ip 「ap. I have attached photos of the

mate「ial with a measu「ing tape that shows the size of the mate「ia= also examined the po「e spaces between the

「ip 「ap bIocks to check that the smaile「 dirt mate「ial and construction deb「is was placed on top 「athe「 than within

the layer"丁he Iayer had many open spaces which indicate the fine「 mate「iai was not brought in with the rip rap.

Howeve「 I did find some isoIated pieces of b「Oken conc「ete bIock that did appea「 to have come in with the 「ip

「ap. The「e we「e ve「y few of these.

Du「ing this visit l observed that the amount of construction debris was significantiy mo「e than - saw at my

P「eVious visit" The Owne「 indicated he wouid have his iandscaper remove the deb「is, b「eak up and 「edist「ibute

SOme Of the la「ger (4’十) conc「ete sIabs and pIate the rip 「ap with dirt to p「omote vegetative g「owth.

My last visit on 5/14/21 found the work completed. I have p「ovided photos ofthe compIeted wo「k.

i w川ce巾fy the mate「iaI and const「uction of the scou「 wa= based on the above info「mation. i wouid Iike to thank

you「 Sta苗for questioning this p「qiect as it was not const「ucted unde「 the 「equi「ed work orde「 p「ocedu「es. I

Picked up this p「Qject afte「 it had been started and was unawa「e of this 「equi「ement.

As this is a scourwa= and is not i=tended to p「otectthe home overtime l wouid suggest maki=g Su「e the

Covenant makes cIea「 that the Owne「 is 「esponsibIe fo「 maintaining the inf「astructu「e in its cu「「ent condition.

Sincereiy

Don B「iggs PE

Cc: John Jones
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